

15-2449-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PAUL BISHOP, ROBERT KRAUS, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

STATE OF NEW YORK, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF
DELAWARE, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ex rel
Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF FLORIDA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel
Robert Kraus,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Thomas C. Goldstein
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636

STATE OF HAWAII, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF INDIANA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF MINNESOTA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF NEVADA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF MONTANA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, STATE OF TENNESSEE, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel Paul Bishop, ex rel Robert Kraus,

Plaintiffs,

—against—

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Escobar</i> Requires Substantial Changes in this Court’s False Claims Act Jurisprudence.....	1
II. Under <i>Escobar</i> , the Relators’ Complaint States Valid Claims.....	5
A. The Banks Engaged in Rampant Fraud and Misconduct.....	5
B. The Banks Violated the False Claims Act by Fraudulently Obtaining Credit from the Federal Reserve.....	6
III. At the Absolute Minimum, the District Court’s Denial of Leave to Amend Must Be Reversed in Light of <i>Escobar</i>	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>McGuire v. Warren</i> , 207 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pointe Physical Therapy, LLC</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. N. Adult Daily Health Care Ctr.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 276 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Two Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars & Ninety-Seven Cents</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 932 (N.D. Iowa 2010).....	9
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	passim

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1831o.....	11
------------------------	----

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 6.4	11
12 C.F.R. § 201.4	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1514

Other Authorities

OCC, Comptroller’s Handbook, Bank Supervision Process (2007) 12, 13

The Federal Reserve Discount Window,
<https://www.frbdiscountwindow.org/en/Pages/General-Information/The-Discount-Window.aspx#eligibility> (last visited May 30, 2017) 11, 13
